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The Lok Sabha met at &1 ven of the Clock

[Mr. Speaker in the Chuir)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
French Atterapt to Break into Indian Occan

*571. SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that France is trying to break into the Indian Ocean;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the French High Command h1d decided to deploy two nuclear subma:ines in and around the Bay of Bengal in the Indian Ocean ; and

(c) if so, Government's reaction thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OI' EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) and (b). Government have no information in the matter.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU : If the ministers have no information, at least the departmental people in the secrctariat must go through the papers and find out what is going on in other areas. If they do not know what is going on, how can they function as ministers ? France has already sent two nuclear submarines to the Indian Ocean and they are also negotiating with South Africa to have a naval basc at Simons Town near Cape Town where they can station naval vessels. The French Government is having neg-tiations with South Africa to have their headquarters there. Will the minister take pains to know what is going on in the world and find out whether what I have said isafact? If so, will he take necessary steps to protect our coast, because the French Government are going to send their submarines to operate in the Arabian Sea and the Indian Ocean.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : We do try to keep in touch with developments in the world, but sometimes a thing may happen somewhere which may not come to our notice. As far as our knowledge goes, no French submarines have come into this aren so far. Probably the hon. member has asked the question on the basis of a newspaper report which emanated from Johannesburg sometime back that some secret negotiations were going on between the French and South African Governments. But these are merely speculative reports appearing in the press ; they are not authentic news.
Nor has it been confirmed by the French Government. We cannot say very much about it.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU : Not only are French submarines operating in the Indian Ocean, but Russian submarines with a naval squadron are also operrting in the Indian Ocean and the Arabian Sea. The Defence Ministry has refused to comment onit. Already twice Russian fleet have come into our waters. They had asked our Government to give them naval facilities.
This time the Russian naval fleet has come into our Indian waters and they are operating in the Indian Ocean without informing our Government or taking our permission. May I know whether the Government has received any request from the Russian naval flect about their operating in our Indian Ocean ?
If not, will the Government find out whether the fleet is there and will they strongly protest to the Russian Government ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH) : May
I request the hon. memder to kincly bear in mind that the Indian Ocean is not our ocean.
There is no such thing as Indian Ocean belonging to India. He has been talking of

our ocean.
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SHR1I CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: I
said, the fleet has come into our territorial waters. That is what I meant.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: That is a different matter. Let us look at it from the point of view of the international laws. We are functioning under certain international conventions and laws. We cannot arrogate to ourselves the resporsibility of the total ownership of the Indian Ocean or the Arabin Sea. We are concerned with that territorial waters of India and we can say that we take effective measures to safeguard our territorial waters and that we are not aware of the operation of any foreign submarines in our territorial waters. Then, whether the Soviet fleet comes to the Indian Ocean or other fleets come to the Indian Ocean, if they conform to the international law of high seas there is hardly any objection that we can take except to say that we would like this area to be kept free of conflict, to be kep fee of nuclear weapons.
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SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : The hon.
Minister just now said that the Indian Ocean does not belong to India alone.
Agreed ; it does not belong to India. But India occupies a special position in regard to this ocean and he cannot deney it ; and whether the government accepts the concept of power vacuum or not, it has been accepted all over the world and all through history.
Indian Ocean occupies an important place and a power vacuum has been created there because Britain has withdrawn from there and U. S. A. has withdrawn from there.
Therefore, here is an open sea which is sought to be controlled by China, Russia, France and other countries. In view of these circumstances, if India alone cannot see that the Indian Ocean does not become the hunting ground of foreign adventurers, may I know whether it will take steps to have some kind of understanding with other countries of the Indian Ocean like Indonesia and Australia so that the Indian Ocean remains safe from these foreign adventurers and the security and safety of India and also other countries bordering the Indian Ocean is not jeopardised ?
SHRI DINESH SINGH : Within the limitations of our resources, we shall certainly take every possible step to safegnard our joterests in the Indian Ocean. The second question which the hon. Member referred to is some kind of defence co-operation with other countries. We are not contemplating

that.
SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : I said “‘understanding’”. Without any defence pact you can have that understauding ; can’t you have that ? Let him reply.

SHRI RANGH : We should seek the co-operation of other countries which are directly interested in the Indian Ocean.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : I said that we have not had any defence arrangements with any other country. We are not contemplating defence arrangements for the Indian
Oczan.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
Because of the power vacuum created in the Indian Ocean, because of the strategic importance of this area and because these ships do not happen to be entirely small ships but, as the hon. Member who asked to question stated, they happen to be nuclear submarines may | ask the government if it is strietly
vigilant in that particular area because of its strategic nature ? Has it made any enquires whether they are small ordinary ships or ships carrying nuclear weapons ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : 1 cannot understand this, How are we to make these enquiries ? What would the hon. Jlady Member expect me to do in this case 7 The navies of other countries do not come with our permission or after informing us. But we take effective steps, according to our resources, to see and find out what ships come there.

SHRI RANGA : That is not enough.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : But other countries do not necessarily inform us before their navies come to our sea. I have not been able to understand one point. Much has been said about the withdrawal of the British navy. Apparently, according to them if the British Navy is there, everything is all right. Because of the withdrawal of the British Navy all these things have come...
(Inierruptions’. So far as the question of no other npavy being able to come there is concerned we can only function under the international arrangement that is existing for navigation on high seas. We shall function according to it. But, so far as the area is concerned, we have said on a number of occasions that this area should be an area of peace, it should not be disturbed and that it should be kept free from nuclear weapons.
SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI
The point which I raised in my question has not been answered. My suggestion was precisely for carrying out the intentions which were laid down by the hon. Minister just now, namely, that this area should not be distrubed. 1 would like to know whether any action has been taken by the government to see that this area is not disturbed by allowing or deploying nuclear submarines.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : What are we expected to do in that matter ? We have to respect the laws of navigation on high seas.

SHRI P. GOPALAN : Despite a mild and formal protest made by the Government of India earlier it seems that the United States has decided to go on with the establishment of a naval and missile base in and around the Seychelles Islands in the Indian Ocean. This poses a very serious threat to the sccurity of our country. May 1 ask the minister whether the Government considers this as a threat to the security of our country and whether it is true that theie is an understanding between the Government of India and the Government of United States, despitc the protest made by the Government of India, to set up a base in the Indian Ocean in the name of protecting our country from the so-called menace of China ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH We are against the setting up of any foreign bases in this area. This has been declared by us on a number of occasions. We are informe:
by the United Kingdom Government and the United States Government that they are thinking of setting up a staging post and also a communications set-up there.

SHRI P. GOPALAN :
checked it up ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : In any casc we are not in favour of any bases in this area.

How have you

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : It has been stated more than onee in this House that the Government is not a believer in the power vacuum theory in the high scas, that is, the Indian Ocean ; at the same time, reports have been emanating that in view of the British withdrawal both the Soviet and the US presence might have increased in the Indian Ocean. What is the Government's report in regard to that, whether that presence has increased, and what is the Government’s reaction thereto ? In addition to merely saying that we cannot do anything about the Indian Ocean, certainly we might try to do something through diplomatic channels and otherwisce and see that the Indian Ocean is converted into an area of peace.

MR. SPEAKER : What is the question?
Shri Fernandes.

SHRI'S. K. TAPURIAH : He does not know it himself.
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : | have

not rcceived any answer.

i1 AW KTAAW ;. F 774 qEIZT Y iz Frerar srzAr @ fF gar 2o o faed ft fazeft, famiady, grraa gn &, =g
q ORI qETA, By 9T AY g
NAE I, ¥ A7 FAR FgE W
TEYATT FT & g0 | WA A2 AT AT
& fx zfera wra gara ag) § o g@e
AT A1 I FIT §, TARY THATE FIA Ky
Z#% 11 sagasar § | & aawar g fr fadg
®q § 3 TN GTAT & T § qrHT oY
MNT § gz M) feamrg ar wr g o agi
A% I ®1 eI+ §, 7€ F UF JIeAT-
faw fzrma’ @ 27 fegeaw &Y a8 gavan .

A correspondent in The Sunday
Iunes of Johannesburg reports that France and South Africa are holding secret military negotations which involve providing a submarine base from which “to deploy the first two of France's growing armada of nuclear submarines in and around the Bay of Bengal and the Indian Ocean”. They already are said to be modernising their low level refitting stations in Madagascar and the Commoro Islands. Despite the United Nations embargo, France was the only country supplying South Africa with arms.”
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W E

SHRI HEM BARUA : s it a fact that Indonesia has suggested that the Indian Ocean should be known as Indonesian Ocean and, if so, what is the recaction of the Government thereto and may I know whether it is a fact that the Soviet Union has already sent two thermo-nuclear submarines which are cruising in the Indian Ocean at present and if so, what action do Government propose to take. whether they propose to have a discussion with the Soviet Union to see that the Indian Ocean—-up till now it is known as the Indian Occan—is free from any political disturbances ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : The story of the Indonesian Ocean is an old one. Tt is no longer current. So far as the question

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
You mean to say it is given up ?

SHRI HEM BARUA : That demand may be an old one. You cannot reject the old people right away because they are old.
You don’t reject a demand because it is an old one.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : So far as the question of approaching Soviet submarines is concerned, we are not aware of any Soviet nuclear submarines approaching. Our position is known to the Soviet Uuion. We want to keep this area free of nuclear weapons. This is very well known.
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SHRI SWELL Sir, it seems it has become the habit of many of our Ministers to say that thev have no information in answer to many questions. Whatever happens in and around us in the Indian Ocean is of the greatest import to us. If they have no information of what is going on there, I think, they do not have the right to sit where they are sitting,

MR. SPEAKER : Comc to the question now.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : But the question is : Will they oblige ?

SHRI SWELL : 1 am putting the question very seriously and carefully. |
would like the Minister to give mc a careful and serious answer.

It is a fact that consequent on the British decision to withdraw its military base from Singapore and on the probability of American withdrawal from Vietnam, therc i a scramble among many powers to register their presence in the Indian Ocean and to carve out their spheres of influcnce there. As you said just now, you have been repeating that our method of mecting the consequent vacuum in the Indiun Gcean is to increase the economic strength of the littoral countries. 1 would like to know whether the Minister’s attention has been drawn to the statemcnt of the Australian Prime Minister, Mr. Gorton, justitying the presence of Australian troops in Singapore and Malaysia preciscly on the ground to increase and safeguard the economic life of the littoral countries against externally-promoted aggression and, if so, what is the attitude of this Government to this action of one of the littoral countries ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : We are not in favour of any kind of military pact in that sense. The question that the hon.
Member has raised is a general question that 1 wish he would put during the general debate where I would havc a longer time to give a longer explanation. During the Question Hour, 1 can only say a few words. I can say this much that so far as the question of the Indian Ocean is concerned, it is not necessarily linked with British withdrawal — perhaps, that may be one factor—
but the growing influence of other countries is felt in different parts of the world, whether there are other countries present there or not present there. Therefore, for us, what is of thc greatest importance is to increase our own defence capabilities to protect ourselves.

SOME HON. MEMBERS /:ps¢

MR. SPEAKER : For the Information of the hon. members 1 will read out the main question and it is for thc members to see whether any of the supplementary questions has any bearing to the main question.
The main question is :

*(a) whether it is a fact that France is trying to break into the Indian
Ocean ;

(b) whether it isalso a fact that the French High Command had decided to deploy two nuclear submarines in and around the Bay of Bengal in the Indian Oceun ; and

(¢) if so, Government’s rcaction there- to.”

If you see the supplementarics, you will find that they have absolutcly no bearing to the main question. I do not imind allowing the other members also. But who loses the time ? 1 do not mind one question being answered during the whole Qucstion Hour.
But who loses the time ? And the supplementaries also have absol :tely no bearing to the main question. After all, thc debate on foreign affairs is there and all thesc policy matters can be talked about during that debate. Unfortunatety, Question Hour is being used like this. After all, you are the sufferers and not the Chair or the Ministers.
One question has already taken 20 to 22 minntes. We can take anothcr 20 minutes ;
I do not mind. If I call Mr. Jyotirmoy Basu, I will have to call the others also. I do not mind. If that is the desirc of the House, 1 will call everybody who gets up on the first question and one hour will be over, and nobody need be angry......

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
Whether a particular supplementary s relevant or not, that is for you to decide.
But you permit, and this goes on.

MR. SPEAKER : That is why I am saying this. If members co-operate by not putting supplementaries which have absolutely no bearing to the main question, that will help me. Let us try to take up more Questions— at least five or six if not the whole list.

Next Question. Mr.
Bharati.

Maharaj Singh
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